

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

VILLAGE OF OLD MILL CREEK,)
FERRITE INTERNATIONAL COMPANY,)
GOT IT MAID, INC., NAFISCA ZOTOS,)
ROBERT DILLON, RICHARD OWENS,)
And ROBIN HAWKINS, both individually and)
d/b/a ROBIN’S NEST,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

ANTHONY M. STAR, in his official capacity as)
Director of the Illinois Power Agency,)

Defendant.)

Case No. 1:17-cv-01163

District Judge Manish S. Shah

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION,)
DYNEGY INC., EASTERN GENERATION)
LLC, NRG ENERGY, INC., and)
CALPINE CORPORATION,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

ANTHONY M. STAR, in his official capacity as)
Director of the Illinois Power Agency, and BRIEN)
J. SHEAHAN, JOHN R. ROSALES, SADZI)
MARTHA OLIVA, MIGUEL DEL VALLE, and)
SHERINA MAYE EDWARDS, in their official)
capacities as Commissioners of the Illinois)
Commerce Commission,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 1:17-cv-01164

District Judge Manish S. Shah

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS OF INTERVENOR
EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LLC**

Gabriel A. Fuentes
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark St.
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 222-9350
gfuentes@jenner.com

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

Matthew E. Price*
David W. DeBruin*
Zachary C. Schauf*
William K. Dreher*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6873
mprice@jenner.com

Counsel for Intervenor Exelon Generation Company, LLC

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

REGULATORY BACKGROUND 3

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 5

LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

ARGUMENT 7

I. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Fail to State a Claim of Field Preemption. 7

 A. Plaintiffs’ Contention That The ZEC Program “Directly Alters” The Auction Clearing Price Fails To State A Field Preemption Claim. 8

 1. FERC Has Held That REC Payments Do Not Alter A Wholesale Price, And ZECs Are Not Materially Different From RECs. 8

 2. *EPSA* And *Hughes* Confirm That ZEC Payments Do Not Directly Alter A Wholesale Price. 11

 3. It Is Irrelevant Whether The ZEC Program Is Tethered To Wholesale Market *Prices*, As Opposed To Wholesale Market *Participation*. 13

 B. Contrary To Fossil Fuel Plaintiffs’ Allegations, Effects On Auction Prices Do Not Trigger Field Preemption. 17

II. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Conflict Preemption Claim. 20

 A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Do Not Satisfy The Stringent Test For Conflict Preemption. 20

 B. Only FERC Can Address Plaintiffs’ Allegations..... 24

III. Plaintiffs Lack A Cause Of Action To Bring Their Preemption Claims. 25

 A. The FPA Does Not Authorize A Private Cause Of Action To Challenge State Action As Preempted. 25

 B. Retail Plaintiffs Additionally Lack A Cause of Action (Or Prudential Standing) Because Their Interest In Avoiding A Retail Surcharge Falls Outside The Zone Of Interests Protected By The FPA..... 29

IV. Plaintiffs’ Dormant Commerce Clause Claims Should Be Dismissed. 30

A.	Each Set Of Plaintiffs Lacks Standing To Raise Its Dormant Commerce Clause Claims.	31
1.	The Retail Plaintiffs Lack Prudential Standing.	31
2.	The Fossil Fuel Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....	32
B.	Plaintiffs’ Discrimination-Based Claims Fail On The Merits.	33
1.	Plaintiffs’ Allegations Cannot Support A Facial Challenge.	35
2.	The Dormant Commerce Clause Does Not Apply To Subsidy Programs That Are Like The ZEC Program.	37
C.	Plaintiffs’ <i>Pike</i> Claim Fails.....	39
V.	Retail Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Clause Claim Fails.....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allco Finance Ltd. v. Klee, 805 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2015).....27, 28

Allco Finance Ltd. v. Klee, No. 16-cv-508, 2016 WL 4414774 (D. Conn. Aug. 18, 2016),
appeal docketed, No. 16-2946 (2d Cir. Aug. 23, 2016).....38, 39

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Director, Division of Taxation, 504 U.S. 768 (1992)40

Altria Group, Inc. v. Good, 555 U.S. 70 (2008)8

Arkansas Electric Cooperative Corp. v. Arkansas Public Service Commission, 461 U.S.
 375 (1983).....8

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc., 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....25, 26, 27, 28, 29

Baude v. Heath, 538 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2008).....33, 36

Ben Oehrleins & Sons & Daughter, Inc. v. Hennepin County, 115 F.3d 1372 (8th Cir.
 1997)31

California Public Utilities Commission, 133 FERC ¶ 61,059 (2010)9, 10, 23

Carter v. Smith Food King, 765 F.2d 916 (9th Cir. 1985).....35

Cavel International, Inc. v. Madigan, 500 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2007).....32, 39

CITGO Petroleum Corp. v. Integrys Energy Services, Inc., No. 10 C 4743, 2012 WL
 2129402 (N.D. Ill. June 12, 2012)8

City of Arlington v. FCC, 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)11

Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC, 404 F.3d 459 (D.C. Cir. 2005)11

Connecticut Department of Public Utility Control v. FERC, 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir.
 2009)5, 8, 19

Eastern Kentucky Resources v. Fiscal Court of Magoffin County, 127 F.3d 532 (6th Cir.
 1997)34

Edison Electric Institute, 69 FERC ¶ 61,344 (1994)9

Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin, 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013).....4, 8, 19

Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland, 437 U.S. 117 (1978)33

FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass’n, 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)4, 5, 11, 12, 13, 17, 29

Fortress Grand Corp. v. Warner Brothers Entertainment Inc., 763 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2014)7

Freeman v. Corzine, 629 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 2010).....31

Friends of the East Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of East Hampton, 152 F. Supp. 3d 90 (E.D.N.Y. 2015), *aff'd in part, vacated in part on other grounds*, 841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016), *petition for cert. filed*, 85 U.S.L.W. 3424 (U.S. Mar. 6, 2017) (No. 16-1070)27

Friends of the East Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of East Hampton, 841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016), *petition for cert. filed*, 85 U.S.L.W. 3424 (U.S. Mar. 6, 2017) (No. 16-1070)28

Godfrey v. United States, 997 F.2d 335 (7th Cir. 1993)35

Grand Council of Crees (of Quebec) v. FERC, 198 F.3d 950 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....30

Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc., 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....10

Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp., 426 U.S. 794 (1976)37, 38, 40

Hughes v. Oklahoma, 441 U.S. 322 (1979)35

Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC, 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016)4, 5, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19

Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit, 362 U.S. 440 (1960)8

Imperial Irrigation District v. California Independent System Operator Corp., No. 15-CV-1576-AJB-RBB, 2016 WL 4087302 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 1, 2016)25

Indiana Petroleum Marketers & Convenience Store Ass'n v. Cook, 808 F.3d 318 (7th Cir. 2015)40

Individuals for Responsible Government, Inc. v. Washoe County By & Through the Board of County Commissioners, 110 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 1997)31

International Franchise Ass'n v. City of Seattle, 803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015).....34

ISO New England Inc., 147 FERC ¶ 61,173 (2014)18

Johnson v. United States Office of Personnel Management, 783 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2015)....14, 32

Kole v. Village of Norridge, 941 F. Supp. 2d 933 (N.D. Ill. 2013)7

Levine v. Prudential Bache Properties, Inc., 855 F. Supp. 924 (N.D. Ill. 1994).....29

Liberty Disposal, Inc. v. Scott, 648 F. Supp. 2d 1047 (N.D. Ill. 2009)31, 32, 33

Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Russell, 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....27

Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co., 449 U.S. 456 (1981)33, 34, 35, 39

Montana-Dakota Utilities Co. v. Northwestern Public Service Co., 341 U.S. 246 (1951).....25, 26, 28

National Solid Waste Management Ass’n v. Pine Belt Regional Solid Waste Management Authority, 389 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2004)32

New York v. FERC, 535 U.S. 1 (2002)18

New York State Public Service Commission, 2017 WL 496267 (2017)22

Northern Illinois Chapter Builders v. Lavin, No. 04 C 50357, 2005 WL 6046290 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 24, 2005)29

Northwest Central Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Commission of Kansas, 489 U.S. 493 (1989).....19, 20, 21, 36, 37, 39

Northwest Requirements Utilities v. FERC, 798 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2015)30

PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian, 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014), *aff’d sub nom. Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC*, 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....21

PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Solomon, 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014), *cert. denied*, 136 S. Ct. 1728 (2016).....19, 21

Pacific Gas & Electric Co., 123 FERC ¶ 61,067 (2008).....23

Pacific States Box & Basket Co. v. White, 296 U.S. 176 (1935)35

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137 (1970)30, 39

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., 158 FERC ¶ 61,133 (2017)24

Rochester Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York, 754 F.2d 99 (2d Cir. 1985).....7, 15

Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey, 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013).....36

Southern California Edison Co., 71 FERC ¶ 61,269 (1995)23

Smith v. Hickenlooper, 164 F. Supp. 3d 1286 (D. Colo. 2016), *appeal docketed*, No. 16-1095 (10th Cir. Mar. 29, 2016).....27

Utilization of Electric Storage Resource for Multiple Services When Receiving Cost-Based Rate Recovery, 158 FERC ¶ 61,051 (2017)24

Wheelabrator Lisbon, Inc. v. Connecticut Department of Public Utility Control, 531 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2008).....1, 9, 10

Wine & Spirits Retailers, Inc. v. Rhode Island, 481 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)33

WSPP Inc., 139 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2012).....2, 9, 18

Zero Zone, Inc. v. United States Department of Energy, 832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir 2016).....7

STATUTES

5 ILCS 75/2.....6

20 ILCS 3855/1-5(4).....20

20 ILCS 3855/1-5(6).....20

20 ILCS 3855/1-5(7).....20

20 ILCS 3855/1-5(8).....20

20 ILCS 3855/1-5(9).....20

20 ILCS 3855/1-105, 10, 33

20 ILCS 3855/1-75(c).....5

20 ILCS 3855/1-75(c)(1)5

20 ILCS 3855/1-75(c)(4)5

20 ILCS 3855/1-75(c)(5)5

20 ILCS 3855/1-75(c)(6)5

20 ILCS 3855/1-75(d-5)(1).....6, 10

20 ILCS 3855/1-75(d-5)(1)(A)6

20 ILCS 3855/1-75(d-5)(1)(B)7, 14, 16

20 ILCS 3855/1-75(d-5)(1)(B)(iii)16

20 ILCS 3855/1-75(d-5)(1)(C)6, 34

20 ILCS 3855/1-75(d-5)(1)(C-5)6, 33, 34

20 ILCS 3855/1-75(d-5)(1)(C-5)(i)34

20 ILCS 3855/1-75(d-5)(1)(C-5)(ii)34

220 ILCS 5/16-102	10
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)	2, 3, 29
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1)	3, 4
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(h)(2)(B)	27, 28
16 U.S.C. § 824d(a)	3, 11
16 U.S.C. § 824d(e)	26
16 U.S.C. § 824e(a)	26
16 U.S.C. § 824l(b)	27
16 U.S.C. § 825m(a)	27

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

SB 2814, Public Act 099-0906, 99th Gen. Assemb. (Ill. 2016), http://www.ilga.gov/legislation/99/SB/PDF/09900SB2814enr.pdf	5, 6, 7, 16, 20, 21, 40
---	-------------------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lowell E. Alt, Jr., <i>Energy Utility Rate Setting</i> (2006)	15-16
Amicus Br. of United States, <i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016), 2016 WL 344494	23
Motion to Amend, and Amendment to, Complaint and Request for Expedited Action on Amended Complaint, <i>Calpine Corp. v. PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , Docket No. EL16- 49-000 (FERC filed Jan. 9, 2017)	26
Barry Rabe, <i>Race to the Top: The Expanding Role of U.S. State Renewable Portfolio Standards</i> , 7 Sustainable Dev. L. & Pol’y 10 (2007)	2
